which is assumed to be the same as for critical patients
managed in ICU.
Other important unknowns include disability

weights for COVID-19, with the DW for severe
lower respiratory tract infection assumed for severe

COVID-19 patients and the DW for severe pneumo-
coniosis assumed for critical patients, as extracted
from the Global Burden of Disease study [22]. Dur-
ation of illness is assumed to be 0.5 months in those
dying, 1.5 months in severe patients and 2 months in
critical patients. Finally, YLL is based on inter-
national mortality rates per 100 000 population by
age and co-morbidity applied to the South African
demographic structure [21].

Table 2 Summary of model variables

Description Base
Value

Low
Value

High
Value

Method or assumption (range for sensitivity analysis) Reference or
source

Unit costs

Cost per general ward day public 3,
727.35

1,
863.68

5,
591.03

Average weighted expenditure per patient day equivalent (±
50 %)

[19]

Cost per ICU day public 17,
844.88

8,
922.44

26,
767.31

Average weighted expenditure per patient day equivalent
inflated using private tariff differential (± 50 %)

Assumption

Tariff per general ward day private 5,
251.66

2,
625.83

7,
877.48

Published tariff rates (± 50 %) [18]

Tariff per ICU day private 25,
142.55

12,
571.28

37,
713.83

Published tariff rates (± 50 %) [18]

Utilisation

LoS in general ward in severe
patients

21.25 7.25 43.00 Literature review (IQR) [11, 12]

LoS in ICU in critical patients 8.80 4.30 13.30 Literature review (IQR) [8–10, 13, 14]

LoS in general ward in critical
patients in absence of ICU

8.80 4.30 13.30 Assumed to be the same as critical patients treated in ICU Assumption

LoS in general ward in critical
patients before/after ICU

1.00 0.00 3.00 Literature review (IQR) [12]

Proportion needing ICU 0.21 0.05 0.50 Literature review (low and high value) [12–15, 24–27]

Proportion reliant on public health
system

0.83 0.42 1.00 Percentage of population without Medical Scheme coverage
(-50 %;1)

[28]

Mortality rates

Proportion of severe patients dying 0.11 0.00 0.13 Literature review (low and high value) [12, 14–16, 24]

Proportion of critical patients dying
from ICU

0.54 0.24 0.88 Literature review (low and high value) [8–10, 12–16,
24, 29, 30]

Proportion of critical patients dying
without access to ICU

0.88 0.70 1.00 Assumed high value on critical patients dying from ICU (-20 %;1) Assumption

DALYs

Disability weight in severe patients 0.13 0.09 0.19 Disability weight for severe lower respiratory tract infection (95 %
CI)

[22]

Disability weight in critical patients 0.41 0.27 0.56 Disability weight for severe pneumoconiosis (95 % CI) [22]

Duration of illness in severe
patients

0.13 0.06 0.19 1.5 months (± 50 %) Assumption

Duration of illness in critical
patients

0.17 0.08 0.25 2 months (± 50 %) Assumption

Duration of illness prior to death 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.5 months (± 50 %) Assumption

Years of life lost if dying from
COVID-19

5.40 2.70 8.10 5.4 years (± 50 %) [21]

Other

Cost-effectiveness threshold per
DALY averted

38,
465.46

Used to assess value for money; if ICER < CET intervention
potentially cost-effective

[7]

Cleary et al. BMC Health Services Research   (2021) 21:82 Page 6 of 10

Cost-effectiveness
Table 3 summarizes the cost-effectiveness results. As-
suming base case values across all variables, the model
produces a cost per admission of ZAR 75 127 versus
ZAR 103 030, deaths at 27 % versus 20 %, and DALYs at
1.48 versus 1.10 in the general ward versus GW+ ICU
strategy, respectively. The incremental cost-effectiveness
ratio is ZAR 73 091 per DALY averted or ZAR 390 798
per death averted. Taking into account the proportions
of admitted patients who are severe versus critical, the
general ward strategy requires 18.85 general ward days
per admission, while the GW+ ICU strategy requires 17